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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2601

  ANSWERED ON 19/12/2023


BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G IN TAMIL NADU

2601. SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Awaas

Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23,
State and district-wise particularly in Tamil Nadu;

(b) the details of the houses allotted, State and district-wise particularly in Tamil Nadu; and

(c) whether the Government is planning to increase the number of beneficiaries under PMAY-G, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by 2024. The total target of 2.95 crore houses has already been allocated to States/Union Territories (UTs) of which more than
2.94 crore houses has been sanctioned to the beneficiaries by various States/ UTs and 2.51 crore houses have been completed.


The total number of houses sanctioned to the beneficiaries by the States/UTs under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23 (state-wise) is given at Annexure
– I. The district level data related to houses allocated, sanctioned and completed and funds transferred to beneficiaries can be seen at the programme website at www.pmayg.nic.in---->AwaasSoft---->Reports----
>Houses progress against the target financial year.


(b) The detail of houses allotted under PMAY-G (state-wise) is given at Annexure – II and the district-wise allocation in Tamil Nadu is given at Annexure – III. The details of houses allotted for districts of other States/UTs can be seen at the programme website at
www.pmayg.nic.in---->AwaasSoft---->Reports----> Annual target and
allocation report.

(c) The Union Cabinet had approved the overall target of construction of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-G by 31st March, 2024.
The total target of 2.95 crore houses has been allocated to the States/UTs, against which more than 2.94 crore houses have been sanctioned by the States/UTs and 2.51 crore houses have been completed as on 13.12.2023. At present, there is no proposal under consideration of the Ministry for enhancing the coverage of the PMAY-G beyond March 2024.


******


 Annexure-I
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2601 TO BE ANSWERED
ON 19.12.2023 REGARDING BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G IN TAMIL NADU

Details of total number of houses sanctioned to the beneficiaries by the States/UTs under Pradhan Mantri
Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the years 2021-22 and 2022-23.

SNo State Name Houses Sanctioned by the

States/UTs in FY 2021-22
Houses Sanctioned by the
States/UTs in FY 2022-23


1 Arunachal Pradesh 11,040 2,706

2 Assam 2,16,313 10,52,823

3 Bihar 8,98,787 1,32,675

4 Chhattisgarh 371 81,374

5 Goa 47 18

6 Gujarat 1,07,089 1,47,676

7 Haryana 3,316 5,091

8 Himachal Pradesh 2,729 792

9 Jammu And Kashmir 55,843 7,809

10 Jharkhand 3,90,133 11,583

11 Kerala 12,608 1,626

12 Madhya Pradesh 4,90,043 7,53,861

13 Maharashtra 1,16,743 3,02,621

14 Manipur 1,725 13,845

15 Meghalaya 3,353 8,865

16 Mizoram 0 6,951

17 Nagaland 9,750 4,187

18 Odisha 3,418 8,92,712

19 Punjab 11,028 4,760

20 Rajasthan 3,86,838 7,451

21 Sikkim 275 47

22 Tamil Nadu 2,21,945 37,427

23 Tripura 1,57,217 51,872

24 Uttar Pradesh 4,34,824 8,59,625

25 Uttarakhand 15,390 18,746

26 West Bengal 1,66,699 11,06,818

27 Andaman And Nicobar 0 6
28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 14 916
29 Daman And Diu 33 11

30 Lakshadweep 0 0

31 Puducherry      0  0

32 Andhra Pradesh 0 1,78,899

33 Karnataka 3,864 37,890

34 Telangana 0 0

35 Ladakh 451 1

  Total 37,21,886 57,31,684

Note: Telangana & Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.


Annexure-II
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
2601 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2023 REGARDING BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G
IN TAMIL NADU

Details of target allocated (statewise) under PMAY-G

S.No State Name Target
allotted by the

Ministry
1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36,226
2 ASSAM 19,79,219
3 BIHAR 37,01,982
4 CHHATTISGARH 11,76,142
5 GOA 257
6 GUJARAT 6,05,238
7 HARYANA 29,422
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 29,252
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3,41,709
10 JHARKHAND 15,92,289
11 KERALA 35,176
12 MADHYA PRADESH 38,00,548
13 MAHARASHTRA 13,85,606
14 MANIPUR 1,04,896
15 MEGHALAYA 1,88,370
16 MIZORAM 29,967
17 NAGALAND 49,048
18 ODISHA 27,32,041
19 PUNJAB 40,226
20 RAJASTHAN 17,18,472
21 SIKKIM 1,409
22 TAMIL NADU 7,79,851
23 TRIPURA 3,77,196
24 UTTAR PRADESH 36,15,115
25 UTTARAKHAND 71,022
26 WEST BENGAL 45,69,809
27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 3,424
28 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI

and DAMAN AND DIU
11,738

29 LAKSHADWEEP 45
30 PUDUCHERRY 0
31 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,46,430
32 KARNATAKA 2,44,845
33 TELANGANA 0
34 LADAKH 3,030
  Total 2,95,00,000


Annexure-III

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
2601 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2023 REGARDING BENEFICIARIES UNDER PMAY-G
IN TAMIL NADU

Detail of houses allotted district-wise by the State of Tamil Nadu

S.No District Name Target set by State
1 ARIYALUR 23,295
2 CHENGALPATTU 12,750
3 COIMBATORE 2,813
4 CUDDALORE 55,149
5 DHARMAPURI 23,318
6 DINDIGUL 6,928
7 ERODE 7,460
8 KALLAKURICHI 11,669
9 KANCHIPURAM 31,575
10 KANNIYAKUMARI 2,366
11 KARUR 5,520
12 KRISHNAGIRI 19,029
13 MADURAI 7,953
14 MAYILADUTHURAI 11,417
15 NAGAPATTINAM 53,308
16 NAMAKKAL 8,556
17 PERAMBALUR 13,920
18 PUDUKKOTTAI 30,719
19 RAMANATHAPURAM 18,906
20 RANIPET 4,124
21 SALEM 27,562
22 SIVAGANGAI 11,136
23 TENKASI 5,709
24 THANJAVUR 40,831
25 THE NILGIRIS 2,737
26 THENI 1,865
27 THOOTHUKKUDI 5,483
28 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 22,127
29 TIRUNELVELI 16,597
30 TIRUPATHUR 6,819
31 TIRUPPUR 4,206
32 TIRUVALLUR 20,790
33 TIRUVANNAMALAI 49,496
34 TIRUVARUR 54,490
35 VELLORE 35,008
36 VILLUPURAM 1,08,417
37 VIRUDHUNAGAR 7,752


*******

